31, 2024, has been restated to reflect corrections to the balances as at that date in respect of share
capital, retained earnings (deficit), equity attributable to common shareholders, non-controlling
interest, and total equity. The cumulative impact of these corrections resulted in decreases of $8,691

10

POWERBANK CORPORATION
(FORMERLY SOLARBANK CORPORATION)
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
For the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2. Basis of presentation (continued):

in share capital, $27,905 in deficit, $36,596 in equity attributable to common shareholders, $14,211
in non-controlling interest, and $50,807 in total equity. The comparative information has been
restated accordingly.

The following adjustment were made to comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months
ended December 31, 2024:

For the three months ended December 31, 2024

   As
previously

reported
 (i) SFF PPA

finalization

(ii) Goodwill
and Long-

Lived Assets
Impairment

(iii) Correction of
immaterial prior-

period errors   As restated

Revenue from EPC services $ 521  $ - $ - $ 26 $ 547
Revenue from IPP production  1,390   -  -  -  1,390
Total revenue  4,096  -  -  26  4,122

Cost of goods sold  2,788  (241)  -  37  2,584
Gross profit  1,308  241  -  (11)  1,538

Total operating expenses  2,887  -  -  -  2,887

Other income (expense)
   Interest expense  (806)  (13)  -  -  (819)
Net income (loss) before income
taxes $ (2,262) $ 227 $ - $ (10) $ (2,045)

Current tax recovery (expense)   (213)   71
Deferred tax recovery (expense)   378   304
Net (income) loss for the period $ (2,097)   $ (1,670)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  (0.07)   (0.05)
Diluted  (0.07)   (0.05)

For the six months ended December 31, 2024

   As
previously

reported
 (i) SFF PPA

finalization

(ii) Goodwill
and Long-

Lived Assets
Impairment

(iii) Correction of
immaterial prior-

period errors   As restated

Revenue from EPC services $  12,475  $ - $ - $ (150) $  12,325
Revenue from IPP production  5,422   -  -  (770)   4,652
Total revenue  20,101  -  -  (920)  19,181

Cost of goods sold  14,242  (568)  -  (168)  13,506
Gross profit  5,859  (568)  -  (752)  5,675

Operating expense:
   Impairment loss  -  -  17,778  -  17,778
Total operating expenses  6,522  -  17,778  -  24,300

Other income (expense)
   Interest expense  (1,608)  (26)  -  (31)  (1,665)
   Gain (loss) on investment  1,631  (5,016)  -  -  (3,385)
   Other income (expense)  81  -  -  (3)  78
Net income (loss) before income
taxes $ (1,216) $ (4,474) $ (17,778) $ (786) $ (24,254)

Current tax recovery (expense)   (911)   (1,242)
Deferred tax recovery (expense)   270   (2,663)
Net (income) loss for the period $ (1,857)   $ (28,159)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  (0.06)   (0.91)
Diluted  (0.06)   (0.91)

11

POWERBANK CORPORATION
(FORMERLY SOLARBANK CORPORATION)
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
For the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

3. Material accounting policies and use of judgements and estimates: